Interest 1,125,214   1,125,214
Differences between expected
  and actual experience 305,361   305,361
Change of assumptions
Employer contributions   193,187   (193,187)
Employee contributions   154,644   (154,644)
Benefit payments and refunds   (802,687)   (802,687)
Net investment income   4,044,060   (4,044,060)
Administrative expenses   (35,868)   35,868

  Total changes   948,427   3,553,336   (2,604,909)
Balances at September 30, 2021  $ 18,340,213   $ 25,285,882   $ (6,945,669)

Covered payroll  $ 3,866,104

Net pension liability as a percentage of Covered Payroll  (179.66)%

The Plan fiduciary net position was 137.87% of the total pension liability as of
September 30, 2021.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents
the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rates of 6.50%, as well as what
the City’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower  or one percentage-point higher than the current rate.

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

66

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)

Current

Discount
 1% Decrease  Rate  1% Increase
 5.50%  6.50%  8.50%
City's net pension liability(asset) $   (4,831,829)   $(6,945,669)   $(8,703,042)

Retired Public Safety Officers’ Retirement System

The components of the net pension liability of the City at September 30, 2021, were as follows:
  Total  Fiduciary  Net

  Pension  Net  Pension

Description
Liability

(a)
Position

(b)
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balances at September 30, 2020  $ 4,288,001   $  6,636,535   $ (2,348,534)
  Changes due to:

Interest 209,595   209,595
Change in benefit terms
Differences between expected
  and actual experience 157,937   157,937
Change of assumptions
Benefit payments and refunds   (192,218)   (192,218)
Net investment income   757,318   (757,318)
Administrative expenses   (23,212)   23,212

  Total changes   175,314   541,888   (366,574)
Balances at September 30, 2021  $ 4,463,315   $  7,178,423   $ (2,715,108)

The Plan fiduciary net position was 160.83% of the total pension liability as of
September 30, 2021.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents
the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rates of 5.0%, as well as what
the City’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate.

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

67

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)